ORDINANCE No. 1178

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNESBORO, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNSBORO ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, deems it to be in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend certain sections of Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro entitled, "Vehicles and Traffic."

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article II, §280-7, entitled, "Speed limits established on certain streets" Subsection A., is hereby amended to add the following:

<u>Street</u>	<u>Between</u>	Speed Limit (MPH)
Memorial Park Drive	S. Broad Street to E. Fifth Street	25
Elder Avenue	W. North Street to King Street	25

SECTION 2: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article II, §280-12, entitled, "Stop intersections established" is hereby amended to add the following:

Stop Street	Through Street	Direction of Travel
Alley west of Elder Avenue	Cross Alley between Elder Ave. & N. Potomac S	Southbound t.

SECTION 3: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-20, entitled, "Parking prohibited in certain locations" is hereby amended to add the following:

Street	<u>Side</u>	Between/Location		
W. Third Street	South	"No Parking Here To Corner" beginning at the west curb line of Fairview Avenue and extending 40' to the west along the south side of W. Third Street.		

Street	<u>Side</u>	Between/Location
W. Third Street	East	"No Parking Here To Driveway" beginning on the east side of the driveway entrance to the Fairview Avenue Elementary School parking lot and extending 37' to the east along the south side of W. Third Street.
W. Third Street	West	"No Parking Here To Driveway" beginning on the west side of the driveway entrance to the Fairview Avenue Elementary School parking lot and extending 76' to the west along the south side of W. Third Street.
W. Third Street	South	"School Bus Parking Only" beginning 76' west of the west side of the driveway entrance to the Fairview Ave. Elementary School parking lot and extending 173' to the west along the south side of W. Third St.
W. Third Street	South	"No Parking Between Signs" beginning at the western end of the School Bus Parking Only zone and extending 45' to the west along the south side of W. Third Street.
W. Second Street	North	"No Parking Here To Corner" beginning at the west curb line of Cleveland Avenue and extending 25' to the west along the north side of W. Second Street.
S. Grant Street	North	"No Parking Here To Corner" beginning at the east curb line of S. Grant Street and extending 25' to the east along the north side of W. Second Street.
Mt. Airy Avenue	North	"No Parking Here To Corner" beginning at the east curb line of Hawbaker Avenue and extending 25' to the east along the north side of Mt. Airy Avenue.
Mt. Airy Avenue	North	"No Parking Here To Corner" beginning at the west curb line of Hawbaker Avenue and extending 25' to the west along the north side of Mt. Airy Avenue.

SECTION 4: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-22, entitled, "Parking time in certain locations, certain days and hours", is hereby amended to add the following:

<u>Street</u>	<u>Side</u>	Location	Parking Time Limit	Days	<u>Hours</u>
W. Main Street	North	#37 W. Main St.	15 Minutes	7	24 Hours

SETION 5: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-25, entitled, "Special use zones established; parking otherwise prohibited" is hereby amended to add the following:

Street Location	Authorized Use	<u>Hours</u>
#330 Fairview Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#28 W. Fifth Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday

Street Location

Authorized Use

Hours

#29 S. Grant Street

Handicap Parking Space

24 Hours Everyday

 Beginning 25' south of the southern curb line at the first alley north of W. Second Street and extending 20' south along the west side of N. Grant Street.

#202 Hawbaker Avenue

Handicap Parking Space

24 Hours Everyday

 Beginning 65' east of the east curb line of Hawbaker Avenue at the intersection of Mt. Airy Avenue and extending 20' east along the north side of Mt. Airy Avenue.

#13 W. Main Street

Handicap Parking Space

24 Hours Everyday

Beginning on the north side of W. Main Street in the first parking space that is 28' east
of the eastern curb line of the alley between #33 W. Main Street and the M&T Bank
parking lot.

#14 E. Seventh Street

Handicap Parking Space

24 Hours Everyday

SECTION 6: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-25, entitled, "Special use zones established; parking otherwise prohibited" is hereby amended to remove the following:

Street Location

Authorized Use

Hours

#801 Park Street

4 Handicap Parking Spaces 24 Hours Everyday

 The first 4 handicap parking spaces in front of #801 Park Street (Otterbein Church) beginning 45' from the south curb line of W. Ninth Street and extending 80' to the south to be removed.

#120 W. Second Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#217 W. Second Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#220 Wayne Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#220 Wayne Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday

SECTION 7: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-27, entitled, "No parking, stopping or standing" is hereby amended to add the following:

<u>Street</u>	<u>Side</u>	<u>Between</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>Hours</u>
W. Third Street	South	Fairview Avenue & S. Price Avenue		8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. & 3:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

 Beginning 40' west of the west curb line of Fairview Avenue and extending 509' to the west along the south side of W. Third Street.

<u>SECTION 8</u>: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-30, entitled, "Parking meter zones established: days and hours parking meters apply" is hereby amended to remove the following:

1. First metered parking space to the east of S. Church Street in the southeast guadrant of Center Square-in front of #2 E. Main Street.

SECTION 9: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-32, entitled, "Parking time limit" is hereby amended to add the following:

- In front of #118 E. Main Street (Post Office), where the maximum legal limit for meter parking shall be 15 minutes for Parking Meter #203.
- In front of #5 W. Main Street (M&T Bank), where the maximum legal limit for meter parking shall be 15 minutes for Parking Meter #39.
- 3. In front of #100 W. Main Street (The Waynesburger), where the maximum legal time for meter parking shall be 15 minutes for Parking Meter #134.

SECTION 10: Repealer. All provisions of previous ordinances of the Borough of Waynesboro, which are contrary to this ordinance, are expressly repealed.

SECTION 11: Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, such provision shall not affect or impair any remaining sections, clauses or sentences of the same.

SECTION 12: Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION 13: Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

ENACTED, ORDAINED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April , 2020.

Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania

C. Harold Mumma, President

ATTEST:

Attack Manual Manual Richard A. Starliper,

Mayor of the Borough of Waynesboro